## **RESOLUTION 2010-01-07**

## RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR RESURFACING THE PARKING LOT AT JOHN J. RICH SENIOR APARTMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority Town of Dover has determined that there is a need to resurface the parking lot at John J. Rich Senior Apartments; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development through the Capital Fund Program and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 to provide this improvement;

WHEREAS, the attached bids were received on Tuesday, December 22, 2009 at 1:00PM; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was submitted by SCS Contracting Inc. in the amount of \$38,700 for John J. Rich Senior Apartments; and

WHEREAS, the bids have been reviewed the Housing Authority staff and Housing Authority Legal Counsel Lovas, Akselrad & Joseph and they recommend the contract be awarded to SCS Contracting Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority Town of Dover find that the best interest of the Authority and the purpose of the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law would be served by awarding the contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority Town of Dover that **SCS Contracting Inc.** be awarded the contract for resurfacing the parking lot at John J. Rich Senior Apartments.

	Original Signed by:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
1/5/2010	
Date Adopted	